
INDEX TO MEEUTES OF CITY COUNCIL 
JANUARX T0 DECEMBER 1951 

Abattoir 
Account Constable Pedigerne 

Dr. Plumer 
Halifax Infirmary 

* Surgical & Hospital 
N Town of Truro 
] 

V.G. Hospital 
y Welfare Relief 

W.M. Mercer Ltd. 
Can. Liquid Air 
Civic 
GINIRC 
Housing Project 
Land Exchange 
Teamsters 
Trolley Coach Stops 

Agreement 

Airport Hangar 
Appointment Library Staff 

Assessor's Dept. 
Bridge Com. 
Civil Defence 
Committees 
Deputy Mayor 

| 

Grace Hospital Board 
3 

Pt. Pleasant Park 
5 Rental Authority 

" control Officer 
Royal Visit Committee 
School Board 
Staff Fairview Cemetery 

Appropriations Sub 
Natal Day 
Capital 
Boulevard Improvements 
Library 
Polio 
Rental Authority 
Royal Visit 
Welfare 

5 
Arbitration Commission 

* Committee 
Arm Patrol 
Art Exhibit 
Assessments 

- CONCRI 
E Dalhousie Rink 

Hfx. council of Social Agencies 
Moir'e Ltd. 
Nova Scotian Hotel 
Wards 1, 2 & 3 

Avon River Power 

_ B .. 

Band Concerts Public Gardens 
Bank Resolution Prefab Account 

631 

5“3 
552 
609 
629 
3 0 
610 
553 
361 

27 
28? 
689.903 
519,596,657 
251,473,626 
288 
697,752 
488
1 

4? 
43 
681 
123,3u1,436 
340 
81# 
78% 
589,595 
595 
665,?21 
9A5 
831,912 

93 
584 
813 
819 
4?1,54#,624 
729 
589,67# 
680 
728 

727,859,902 
726 

#O2,#85 
729 

45 
?76 
37 
93 

157.92? 
775 
941 
626 

416 
235

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



1951 Index — Page 2

~ 

' 

Barry Late Jessie 25 

{, Bedrord Basin Dumping 563 
Blue Cross 200,822 
Bond Issue 546 
Borrowing capital 249,540,542,898 

Current Account 12,681,811 
Forum 469 
Works Department 468,541,666 

Boulevards 819 
Boxing Day 903 
Bridge Halifax—Dartmouth 157,842 
Budget Public Service Comm. 194 

1951 Capital 238 
Rental Authority 674 

Buildings 937 Gottingen St. 15 
72 Grafton St. 702 

_ c _ 

Canteen Fleming Park 833 
Horseshoe Island 420 
North Commons 420 
Public Gardens 421 

Cathedral Barracks 761 
Cattle Sheds 88,499 
Chicken Killing Plant 294 

_ 

circus Bi11er Bros. 419 

E 

Citadel Hill 911 
H 

City Funds 574,604 
City Home Boiler Room 612,820 

Fans 484 
Hotwater Tanks 618,820 
Sub—appropriation 895 
Survey 126,223,505,577 
Write—offe 611 

City Prison Saturdays off 633 

5; Civic Workers 28? 

1 

Civil Defence 122 
1' Claim Farrow 17 " Mrs. D. Hinds 31 

E.K. MaeKay 111 
i 

Damage to Sidewalk 111 
I Adams vs. Bd. of School Com. 72 

' Accidents 01 
E. Haves 546 
Damage to Parking Meter 549—?39 
Traffic Light 572 
E. Nickerson 612 
Damage to Motorcycle 630 

' ' Police Horse 630

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.
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Claims (Cont'd..) 
Damage to Police Car 

" " Parking Lot Fence 
J.E. Maccabe 
A. Phillips 
Damage Bulldozer 
D. LeBlanc 
H. Lanigan 
City Hall Furnace 
B.S. Robb 

Goal Industry 
collectoris Office closing 
college of Art Site 
Conference M.F.O.A. 

of P.A. 

Union of N.S.M. 
Parks & Recreation 
Sewerage & Sanitation 
Municipal Law Officers 
Health Associations 

Connaught Avenue Lots 
Court House commissioners 
Graig Property 
Great, City 

Dartmouth Natal Day 
Daylight Saving Time 
Debentures 
December Pay 
Deed to G.P. Trust Co. 

Lots Union & Barrington sts. 
Dog Nuisance 
Dust Nuisance Commons 
Dumping Bedrord Basin 
Dwelling Rosemeade Ave. 

-0 E I-0 

Eastern Trust Co. Refund to 
Election Returns — Mayor 

Recount 
Ward #2 
Ward #4 
Ward #7 

.._....._—_.. -_...._ .. ._.—_... .-—_...—_—..—. 

688 
704 
744 
$3“5 
745 
829 
912 
908 

628,710 
247,897 
9a 

196 
261 
261 
267 

535 
188 

315,332.349,394,473 
8,11 

640 
850 

576 
435 

553 
840

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



Estimates 1951 
Joint 

Exhibition Property 
Expropriation Big Indian Lake 

near Propert 
lst,2nd,3§d,Kth,5th Sts. 
Watershed Properties 

_ F 9 

Fairview Cemetery Equipment 
Appropriation 
Young Lot 

Fairview City Entrance 
Financial Statement 
Fire Alarm 

Connection l69 Hollis St. 
" Simpson's 

Tenders for Car 

Fire Department 
Additional Tax 
Damage to Pumper 
Group Insurance 
Helmets 
Insurance 
Parts for Pumper 
Photographic Equipment 
Purchase of Radio 
Vacations 

Fire Protection Rate 
Collection 

Fleming Park Boutilier Bldg. 
Canteen 
Seawall 

Forum Financial Statement 
Report 

Franchise 
Fund Canadian Overseas Soldiers 

_ G a 
Grant Canadian cancer Socieyt 

G.W. Durrant 
Ex—Hoseman Brushett 
Federal 
From Province for Education 

" “ “ Housing 
General 
Housing Project 
Halifax Community Chest 

Municipal Building Fund 
National Harbours Board 
Schools 
V.O.N. 
I.H.G.A. 
Salvation Army 

1951 Index - Page H 

135 
536 
654 

398 
43% 
35 

uza 
831,912 
332 

553,799,352.922 
369,625 

197 
823 
907 

402 
908 
401 
#02 
630 
549 
403 
908 
403 
269 
784 
700
8 
432 
217,301 
126 

21,118 
543 

358 
21 

20 
926 
21 

126 
357 
52? 
79? 
900 
925 
850 
t31,9o6 
904 
375

"

1

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



Halifax Harness Horse Club 
Health Department Annual Report 
Holiday Royal Visit 
Honarariums assessor 

School commissioners 
Hospitals 

Dictaphone 
Doorway T.B.H. 
Fire Safety Devices 
Garbage 
Lavatory T.B. 
Panic ToB¢Ho, I-DIE: 
Rate for Patients 
Overbed Tables 
Sale of Shower 
Sheeting 
Sprinkler System T.B.H. 
Ex—Ray Equipment 

Hosterman, Death of Alderman 
Houses Highland Park 

Prefab 
Housing commission statement 

Public 

Incinerator Repairs 
Industrial Expansion 

Site 

Inglewood Subdivision 
Insurance arm Patrol 

Unemployment 
Interest Rate 
Internal audiotors Report 

Jewish Cemetery 
Joint Expenditures 
Jones Property 
Jubilee Boat club 
Junior League 
Jury Fees 

Killing Plant 
Kits Resignation of Aldermen 

..—— .-gr -.—_._ _ _.. ..._. _—....—.-.-..-.... ..._ 

1951 Index - Page 5 

539 
400 

775 

502 
18,221,232 

399 
470 
263 
551 
820 
470 
399 
260 
553 
260 
649 
550.7@1 
186 

33 
22,79,80.295,373.395 

244 
8”.380.5l5,519.533.596. 
557.707,722.763. 9 ,351 

754,828 
250 
613,?09.?84,938 
591.503.551 
485 
98 

902 

625 

611 

222 

733 
50k 
637 
12 

88,499 
186

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.
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Land Exchange Agreement 251,473,626 
General Trust 556

L 
' Land Africville 41? 

Land Purchases 
Brunswick St. 297 
Fairview 91 
Franklyn St. 645 
Lady Hammond Road 834 
Market Street 46# 
Mumford &_Chebucto Eds. 562,647,714 

f Walker Property 838 
'; Watershed 104 

Young Street 539 

: 

Land Sales 
; 

Advertising 223 
Basinview Drive 14 
Connaught Avenue l4,2?8,42h 
Gottingen & Gogswell Ste. 6#6,75O 
Eaynard Street 92 
North Park Street 538 
Rainnie Drive 3? 
Bellevue & Beaufort Aves. 208 

Lawless, Leave to Constable 826 

Legislation 65,129,133,15s,194,23o, 
37”,8l5 

City Manager 170 
Housing 87 
Post War Fund 78 
Prefab Houses 83 
Superannuation Fund 106 

Library Purchase of Books 93 
Appropriation 47l,5#4,62s 
Appointments 905 
Hours of Opening 876 
Rules 193 
Tenders for Blinds 192 
Policy 730 

:‘ License G.N.R. 32 
Lighting Bayers Road 564 

| 

Dutch Village Road 221,506 
_i 

Street 29,114,2c2,268,4o5,487, 
1. 

634,7o6,7s8,827,9o9 

Q! 
Limited Dividend Corporations 933 

?' Loans Refunding 96 
ti 

to Purchasers of Prefabs 295 

ii 
Lynchls Shows 418,693 

§ 

_ M _ 
[_ Mace Bearer Howell 582 

fl 

Manager, City 62,170,50?,53l,719 

_ 

March of Dimes 22,905 
”' 

Market, city Alterations 280,704,749 

Medallions 188,#53 
Medical Examinations 104

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



h 
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Minutes committee on Works 

Moving Prefab house 

McLean Barracks 

Noise Nuisance 
N.S. Hospital Accounts 

Ordinance #1 
#2 

#7A 
#27 
##2 

Parking 0ff—Street 
Paving Contract 

Equipment 
Program 
Tenders 

Pawnbrokers 
Payment Registrar of Deeds 
Pedestrian Lanes 
Pensioners‘ Assistance 
Personnel Drafting Room 

City Field 
Pine Hill Drive 
Playgrounds & Recreation committee 

Financial Statement 
Amalgamation 
Jubilee Road, etc. 

Police Department 
Photographic Equipment 
Uniforms 
Motor Equipment 
Equipment 
Additional men 
Vacations 
Radio Aerial 
Leave Constable Lawless 
Injury Constable McNeil 

Polio Epidemic 
Post War Fund 
Property Kempt Road 

Questions by Alderman Fox 

104 

566 

575 

850 
904 

51 
362,457,667 
52,415.459,579 
6l9,?28,860 
363.“50.579 

379,761 
427 
123 
212 
281 

9u2 
247 

429.453 
812 

755 
75? 

339 

376,3?7,e95
E 377 P 

#03 
679 
826 
395 
665,678 
78 

8#l 

3h9,9b1

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.
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Recount Election Returns 365 
Recreation Facilities #36 

Activities #82 
Redmond, Alderman . 48,125 
Refund to W.A. Andrews 472 

Refuse Disposal Site 421 
Regional Library 785 

Rental Control 251,3o2,31?,332,433,45o 
473.513.574.5?5.535.593, 
663.667.6?3.675.583.?06 

" " Lease 896 
" Goca—Oo1a Building 758 

Rents Emergency Shelters 125 

Reserve Forces 368 

L Resolution Loyalty to Crown 718 

V 

“ re City Manager Set—up 719 
‘ Resubdivieions 

; 
Rainnie Drive 214 

J Cook Property 289 
1 

Rockcliffe St. b29,5?8 
1 Blink Bonnie Terrace 430 
! 

Abbott Heights 499,578 
New Westmount 500,578 
connaught Avenue 55b,666 
Ritchie Drive 55 
Elliott Property 65 
Beaufort Avenue 655 
Winwick 690 

_ 

Basinview 690 
_| 

Young Street 691 
' Cork Street 691 

Rock Removal Dutch Village RR. 271 

Royal Visit 721,894,941 

~ _ 3 _ 

Salaries 1,100 
Pastry Cook 398 
Dr. Beckwith 445 
Dr. Morton #75 
Department Heads 507,53l,668,?l3,816 
Supte of Health 629 
Bonuses 741 

Salt Spreaders 750 

Saturday closing #79 

_ 

Scargill B. Leave 368 

{J School Morris St. 90 
} 

Gymnasiums 296 
] 

Borrowings 380 
H Ins. Prefab. #13 
5 Property Titled 736

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.
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Service Men's Pay 
Sewers Beaufort Avenue 

Shirley Street 
Inglis street 
Dudley & Warren Sts. Oxford Street 
Pine Hill College 
Charge T.P. Mccartney Windsor Street 
Assessment Kempt Rd. South Street 
Franklyn Street 
Gebhart Street 
Isnor & Romans Avenue Dartmouth Avenue 
Howe Avenue 
Inglewood Subdivision 
Ferguson Property 
Dutch Village Road 
Renewals 
Kempt Road 

Sidewalk Program 
D.V. Road 
Tenders 
s/3 Almon Street 

William Hunt Ave. 
Petition for 

Smith A.M. 
Smoke Nuisance 
St. David's Church Driveway 
St. John's Cemetery Abuttors' Chgs. 
St. Lawrence Seaway 
Steel Industry 
Streets 

Closing Greenwood 
Lines Brunswick 
Zoning Quinpool Road 

" Allen, etc. 
" Duncan 
“ Citadel Hill 
" Creighton 
" Brenton 

Acceptance 
Point Pleasant Drive widening Bayers Road 

“ Falkland 
McDonald Improvements 
Franklyn Ent. 
Straightening Chebucto Rd. Exchange of Land Ghandos Closing Roxton Road 

" Woodbine Ave. 
Curb, etc., Union 
widening Cunard 
Linea Gonnaught Avenue Zoning Ghebuoto Road Expropriation lst,2nd,33!3rd, hthnand 5th streets Lines Normandy Drive 
zoning Kempt Road 

' Russell Street 

48,432,679,?31
3 

112 
115 
211 
2?0 
370 
71 
11 

#62 
490 
n91 
222 
566 
571 
651 
734 
770,914,915 
845 
913 

213 
221 
283 
296,413 
569 
642 

9b6 

222,296,299,435 
830 

537 

57?,6ou,71o,?82,865,886 
547,667 

493,641 
498,529 
500.53°.709 
501,608

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.
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Streets (Gont'd.) 

Point Pleasant Drive 
Diagonal 
Rezoning Russell St. 
Normandy Drive 
Improvement to Flynn 
Grading Forrester 
Lines Lynch 
Paving University Ave. 
Acceptance 
Dartmouth Ave. Closing 
Lines Inglis 
Lot Garteret 
Pine Hill Drive 

Sullivan Passing of Exunld. 
Sunshine swimming Club 
Superannuation Refunds 

Tag 
Tax 
Tax 

Tax 

Trust Agreement 
Medical Exam 
Fund 
0. Muloahie 
Operation of Plan 
W. Donfielly 
L. Barnstead 
W. Halliday 
D. Thibodeau 
E. Doyle 
Payment to Eastern Trust 
L. Sampson 
J.J. Kelly 
0. Graham 

Days 
Certificates 
Exemptions 
40 South Park St. 
John Howard Soctety 
Salvation Army 
Sisters of service 
116 Creighton St. 

Fire Fighting Equipment 
Tax Rate 
Tax 
Tax 

Poll, Report 
Write—0rfs 

Teamsters Union 
Telephone Rate Hearing 
Tenders for Land 

Sprinkler system City Hall 
“ “ T.B. Hosp. 

Goal 
Trenohing 
Storeroom T.B. Hosp. 
Groceries 
Uniforms Fire Dept. 

501 
53? 
554 
566 
577 
613 
644 
722 
752 
773 
774,807 
839,886 
839 
528,668 
567 

1o,99,189,2u3,u85,471, 
621 

19 
19 

106 
368 
472 
523.731.353.399 
623.731 
623 
623 
623,686 
682 
732 
733 
733 

9,1o3,188,2u3,364,726, 
815 

896 

729 
931 
933 
9 3 
235 
396 
224 

9.245 
96,1e9,2u4,3e9,461,543, 

61o,680,812,898 
288 

734 
1u,37,127,19o,u24 
16 

649 
21,916
0 

10? 
1o8,259,399,821 
109

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



Tenders (Gont'd.) 
F.A. System city Hall 
Murray Property 
Printing Estimates 
Blinds — Library 
Photographic Equipment 
Linen 
Uniforms City Prison 
Car City Electrician's Dept. Hose 
Motor Equipment 
Car Works Department 
Paving 
Inspection 
Sidewalks 
Insurance city Property 

" Auto Fleet 
Used Equipment & Junk 
Doorway T.B. Hosp. 
Car Health Department 
Buildings University Ave. Garbage Hospitals 
121-123 Cunard St. 
Roof Gity Hall 
Incinerator Fence 
Traffic Lights 
Overcoats Prison Guards 
EII Pump 
Housing Units 
Gar Housing Department 
License Plates 
Boilers City Home 
Alterations to Lavatory 
Vegetables 
Furniture City Court 
Repairs Light standards 
Car F.A.T. Department 
Salt 
Sand & Gravel 
Oil 
Supplies 
Equipment 

Tourist Bureau Site 
Budget 
Building 

Town Clock 
Transmission Lines 
Tree List 

Planting 
Trolley coach Stops 

Uniforms Nurses 

Vacancy Ward 

1951 Index — Page 11 

112 
112 
191 
192 

797 
207 
365 
703 
636,911 
568 

117.572 
204,700 
490,597,752 

393 

2,230

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.



P 

Vacations 
Vaughan Passing of G.H. 
Vending Machines 

_ w _ 
Wading Pool Prot. Orphanage 
Wages & Prices 
Water Beaufort Ave. 

Glaremont St. 
New Webster Subdivision 
Howe Avenue 
Sebastian St. 
Main Victoria Rd. 
Inglewood Subdivision 
Isnor Avenue 

Barrington st. 
Department Assets 
Fairview 
Dutch Village Road 

Watershed Properties 
Welfare Assistance 
Wellington Court 
Woods F.G. 
Wr1te—Off Accts. Works Dept. 

Charges Poplar Grove 

1: 
zoning By-Law 

1951 Index — Page 12 

#03 
584 
57.59 

216 

39? 

33 
209 

232 
637 
638 
651 
694 
695 
?3?.84?,86?.8?6.906 
768 
??o 

35.416 
26,234 

786 

505 
461 
461 

593s7?0.796

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the related file.




